comparative data for prior periods in relation to changes resulting from classification and measurement
and impairment. At the same time the Group introduced changes to the financial statements to adjust the
presentation of financial data to the new categories introduced by IFRS 9.

As at 1 January 2018, differences in the carrying amount of financial assets and liabilities resulting from
the application of IFRS 9 were recognized as a part of undistributed financial result from previous years
and other components of equity in the Group's equity.

Quantitative impact of IFRS 9 on the Group’s financial situation and own funds

In the tables below has been presented the impact resulting from changes in the classification and

measurement of financial assets in connection with the implementation of IFRS9 as at 1 January 2018.

mBank S.A. Group
IFRS Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the third quarter of 2018   PLN (000’s)

60

Restatement of consolidated statement of financial position of mBank S.A. Group as at
31 December 2017 in connection with the implementation of IFRS 9.

ASSETS
31.12.2017

IAS 39 carrying

amount

ASSETS Reclassification
IFRS 9

implementation

01.01.2018

IFRS 9 carrying

amount

Cash and balances with the Central Bank 7 384 869 Cash and balances with the Central Bank 7 384 869 - 7 384 869

Loans and advances to banks (amortised cost) 1 707 722
Financial assets at amortised cost - loans and advances to

banks
1 707 722 (499) 1 707 223

Trading securities (fair value though profit or loss) 1 525 382
Financial assets held for trading and derivatives held for

hedges
1 525 382 - 1 525 382

Derivative financial instruments (fair value though profit

or loss)
1 236 303

Financial assets held for trading and derivatives held for

hedges
1 236 303 - 1 236 303

Financial assets at amortised cost - loans and advances to

customers
81 256 696 (238 725) 81 017 971

Non-trading financial assets mandatorily at fair value

through profit or loss -loans and advances to customers
3 219 148 (31 921) 3 187 227

Non-trading financial assets mandatorily at fair value

through profit or loss - equity instruments
41 087 - 41 087

Financial assets at amortised cost - debt securities 8 566 042 (45 870) 8 520 172

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive

income
23 537 570 - 23 537 570

Investments in associates 28 680 Investments in associates 28 680 - 28 680

Non-current assets and disposal groups classified as held

for sale
42 134

Non-current assets and disposal groups classified as held for

sale
42 134 - 42 134

Intangible assets 710 642 Intangible assets 710 642 - 710 642

Tangible assets 758 738 Tangible assets 758 738 - 758 738

Current income tax assets 9 688 Current income tax assets 9 688 - 9 688

Deferred income tax assets 629 250 Deferred income tax assets 629 250 69 389 698 639

Other assets 770 068 Other assets 770 068 945 771 013

T o t a l  a s s e t s 131 424 019 T o t a l  a s s e t s 131 424 019 (246 681) 131 177 338

Loans and advances to customers (amortised cost) 84 475 844

Investment securities (fair value through other

comprehensive income)
32 144 699

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

L i a b i l i t i e s

Derivative financial instruments (fair value though profit

or loss)
1 095 365

Financial liabilities held for trading and derivatives held for

hedges
1 095 365 - 1 095 365

Debt securities in issue (amortised cost) 14 322 852
Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost - debt

securities in issue
14 322 852 - 14 322 852

Fair value changes of the hedged items in portfolio hedge

of interest rate risk
44 854

Fair value changes of the hedged items in portfolio hedge of

interest rate risk
44 854 - 44 854

Other liabilities 2 571 130 Other liabilities 2 571 130 2 581 2 573 711

Current income tax liabilities 179 685 Current income tax liabilities 179 685 - 179 685

Deferred income tax liabilities 81 Deferred income tax liabilities 81 - 81

Provisions 190 975 Provisions 190 975 44 324 235 299

Subordinated liabilities (amortised cost) 2 158 143
Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost -

subordinated liabilities
2 158 143 - 2 158 143

T o t a l  l i a b i l i t i e s 117 132 463 T o t a l  l i a b i l i t i e s 117 132 463 46 905 117 179 368

Amounts due to the other banks (amortised cost) 5 073 351

Amounts due to customers (amortised cost) 91 496 027

5 073 351 - 5 073 351
Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost - Amounts

due to banks

91 496 027 - 91 496 027
Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost - amounts

due to customers

E q u i t y

Equity attributable to Owners of mBank S.A. 14 289 370 Equity attributable to Owners of mBank S.A. 14 289 370 (293 586) 13 995 784

Share capital 3 564 176 Share capital 3 564 176 - 3 564 176

Registered share capital 169 248 Registered share capital 169 248 - 169 248

Share premium 3 394 928 Share premium 3 394 928 - 3 394 928

Retained earnings: 10 574 294 Retained earnings: 10 574 294 (260 179) 10 314 115

- Profit from the previous years 9 482 764 - Profit from the previous years 9 482 764 (260 179) 9 222 585

- Profit for the current year 1 091 530 - Profit for the current year 1 091 530 - 1 091 530

Other components of equity 150 900 Other components of equity 150 900 (33 407) 117 493

Non-controlling interests 2 186 Non-controlling interests 2 186 - 2 186

T o t a l   e q u i t y 14 291 556 T o t a l   e q u i t y 14 291 556 (293 586) 13 997 970

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 131 424 019 TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 131 424 019 (246 681) 131 177 338

mBank S.A. Group
IFRS Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the third quarter of 2018   PLN (000’s)

61

Restatement of consolidated statement of financial position of mBank S.A. Group as at
31 December 2017 in connection with the implementation of IFRS 9.

ASSETS 01.01.2018 31.12.2017 Change

Cash and balances with the Central Bank 7 384 869 7 384 869 -

Financial assets held for trading and derivatives held for hedges 2 761 685 2 761 685 -

Loans and advances to banks n/a 1 707 722 (1 707 722)

Non-trading financial assets mandatorily at fair value through profit or loss,

including:
3 228 314 n/a 3 228 314

Equity instruments 41 087 n/a 41 087

Loans and advances to customers 3 187 227 n/a 3 187 227

Investment securities n/a 32 144 699 (32 144 699)

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 23 537 570 n/a 23 537 570

Financial assets at amortised cost, including: 91 245 366 n/a 91 245 366

Debt securities 8 520 172 n/a 8 520 172

Loans and advances to banks 1 707 223 n/a 1 707 223

Loans and advances to customers 81 017 971 n/a 81 017 971

Loans and advances to customers n/a 84 475 844 (84 475 844)

Investments in associates 28 680 28 680 -

Non-current assets and disposal groups classified as held for sale 42 134 42 134 -

Intangible assets 710 642 710 642 -

Tangible assets 758 738 758 738 -

Current income tax assets 9 688 9 688 -

Deferred income tax assets 698 639 629 250 69 389

Other assets 771 013 770 068 945

T o t a l  a s s e t s 131 177 338 131 424 019 (246 681)

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

L i a b i l i t i e s

Financial liabilities held for trading and derivatives held for hedges 1 095 365 1 095 365 -

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost, including: 113 050 373 n/a 113 050 373

Amounts due to banks 5 073 351 n/a 5 073 351

Amounts due to customers 91 496 027 n/a 91 496 027

Debt securities issued 14 322 852 n/a 14 322 852

Subordinated liabilities 2 158 143 n/a 2 158 143

Amounts due to the other banks n/a 5 073 351 (5 073 351)

Amounts due to customers n/a 91 496 027 (91 496 027)

Debt securities in issue n/a 14 322 852 (14 322 852)

Subordinated liabilities n/a 2 158 143 (2 158 143)

Fair value changes of the hedged items in portfolio hedge of interest rate risk 44 854 44 854 -

Provisions 235 299 190 975 44 324

Current income tax liabilities 179 685 179 685 -

Deferred income tax liabilities 81 81 -

Other liabilities 2 573 711 2 571 130 2 581

T o t a l   l i a b i l i t i e s 117 179 368 117 132 463 46 905

E q u i t y

Equity attributable to Owners of mBank S.A. 13 995 784 14 289 370 (293 586)

Share capital 3 564 176 3 564 176 -

Registered share capital 169 248 169 248 -

Share premium 3 394 928 3 394 928 -

Retained earnings: 10 314 115 10 574 294 (260 179)

- Profit from the previous years 9 222 585 9 482 764 (260 179)

- Profit for the current year 1 091 530 1 091 530 -

Other components of equity 117 493 150 900 (33 407)

Non-controlling interests 2 186 2 186 -

T o t a l   e q u i t y 13 997 970 14 291 556 (293 586)

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 131 177 338 131 424 019 (246 681)

mBank S.A. Group
IFRS Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the third quarter of 2018   PLN (000’s)

62

Financial assets

As at 1 January 2018, the Group changed the classification of the certain part of retail portfolio (cash

loans, renewable loans and credit cards) and small number of corporate loans (single investment loans)

measured at amortised cost under IAS 39, which according to IFRS9 have to be measured at fair value

through profit or loss due to the failure of the SPPI test.

[…]

The total impact of applying IFRS 9, calculated as at 1 January 2018, in relation to the total capital ratio

(TCR) and the Tier1 ratio of the Group is immaterial and amounts to no more than 5 bps.

The Group decided, for the purpose of capital adequacy calculation, including calculation of own funds,

based on the Regulation (EU) 2017/2395 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 12 December

2017 (Regulation) amending Regulation (EU) No 575/2013 in light of Article 1 paragraph 9 of the

Regulation, not to apply the transitional arrangements that would mitigate the impact on capital resulting

from the introduction of IFRS9.

The consolidated data as at 31 December 2017 and 30 September 2017 is comparable with the current

accounting period and therefore has not been adjusted.

mBank S.A. Group
IFRS Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the third quarter of 2018   PLN (000’s)

64

Restatement of statement of financial position of mBank S.A. as at 31 December 2017 in
connection with the implementation of IFRS 9.

ASSETS
31.12.2017

IAS 39 carrying

amount

ASSETS Reclassification
IFRS 9

implementation

01.01.2018

IFRS 9 carrying

amount

Cash and balances with the Central Bank 7 383 518 Cash and balances with the Central Bank 7 383 518 - 7 383 518

Financial assets at amortised cost - loans and advances to

banks
5 663 263 (499) 5 662 764

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive

income
400 439 705 401 144

Trading securities (fair value though profit or loss) 1 547 802
Financial assets held for trading and derivatives held for

hedges
1 547 802 - 1 547 802

Derivative financial instruments (fair value though profit

or loss)
1 233 549

Financial assets held for trading and derivatives held for

hedges
1 233 549 - 1 233 549

Financial assets at amortised cost - loans and advances to

customers
70 434 975 (216 496) 70 218 479

Non-trading financial assets mandatorily at fair value

through profit or loss - loans and advances to customers
2 996 763 (29 664) 2 967 099

Non-trading financial assets mandatorily at fair value

through profit or loss - equity instruments
9 934 - 9 934

Financial assets at amortised cost - debt securities 8 566 042 (45 870) 8 520 172

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive

income
22 534 584 - 22 534 584

Investments in subsidiaries 2 060 847 Investments in subsidiaries 2 060 847 (22 553) 2 038 294

Investments in associates 28 680 Investments in associates 28 680 - 28 680

Intangible assets 648 191 Intangible assets 648 191 - 648 191

Tangible assets 509 773 Tangible assets 509 773 - 509 773

Current income tax assets 6 558 Current income tax assets 6 558 - 6 558

Deferred income tax assets 129 037 Deferred income tax assets 129 037 63 903 192 940

Other assets 415 528 Other assets 415 528 946 416 474

T o t a l  a s s e t s 124 569 483 T o t a l  a s s e t s 124 569 483 (249 528) 124 319 955

Loans and advances to banks (amortised cost) 6 063 702

Loans and advances to customers (amortised cost) 73 431 738

Investment securities 31 110 560

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

L i a b i l i t i e s

Derivative financial instruments (fair value though profit

or loss)
1 141 035

Financial liabilities held for trading and derivatives held for

hedges
1 141 035 - 1 141 035

Fair value changes of the hedged items in portfolio hedge

of interest rate risk
27 046

Fair value changes of the hedged items in portfolio hedge of

interest rate risk
27 046 - 27 046

Other liabilities 2 171 413 Other liabilities 2 171 413 2 581 2 173 994

Current income tax liabilities 172 003 Current income tax liabilities 172 003 - 172 003

Deferred income tax liabilities 81 Deferred income tax liabilities 81 - 81

Provisions 190 914 Provisions 190 914 40 906 231 820

Subordinated liabilities (amortised cost) 2 158 143 Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost 2 158 143 - 2 158 143

T o t a l  l i a b i l i t i e s 110 281 922 T o t a l  l i a b i l i t i e s 110 281 922 43 487 110 325 409

E q u i t y

Share capital 3 564 176 Share capital 3 564 176 - 3 564 176

Registered share capital 169 248 Registered share capital 169 248 - 169 248

Share premium 3 394 928 Share premium 3 394 928 - 3 394 928

Retained earnings: 10 572 341 Retained earnings: 10 572 341 (260 179) 10 312 162

- Profit from the previous years 9 482 637 - Profit from the previous years 9 482 637 (260 179) 9 222 458

- Profit for the current year 1 089 704 - Profit for the current year 1 089 704 - 1 089 704

Other components of equity 151 044 Other components of equity 151 044 (32 836) 118 208

T o t a l   e q u i t y 14 287 561 T o t a l   e q u i t y 14 287 561 (293 015) 13 994 546

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 124 569 483 TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 124 569 483 (249 528) 124 319 955

Amounts due to the other banks (amortised cost) 5 089 716

Amounts due to customers (amortised cost) 99 331 571

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost - Amounts

due to banks
5 089 716 - 5 089 716

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost - amounts

due to customers
99 331 571 - 99 331 571

mBank S.A. Group
IFRS Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the third quarter of 2018   PLN (000’s)

65

Restatement of statement of financial position of mBank S.A. as at 31 December 2017 in
connection with the implementation of IFRS 9.

Financial assets

As at 1 January 2018, the Bank changed the classification of the certain part of retail portfolio (cash loans,

renewable loans and credit cards) and small number of corporate loans (single investment loans) measured

at amortised cost under IAS 39, which will have to be measured at fair value through profit or loss due to